
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Wednesday, 5 April 
2017 at 5.30pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT THE INDEPENDENTS

BM Smith
Rickard
Cooke

Warburton
Green
Arshad Hussain
Watson
Bacon

J Sunderland Naylor

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT THE INDEPENDENTS

Mallinson
Townend
M Pollard

Greenwood
T Hussain
Thirkill
Jamil
Shaheen

Ward Hawkesworth

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel
Phone: 01274 434579
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2017 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals were made at the time of the publication of the agenda.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  MANAGING ATTENDANCE 

The Director of Human Resources will submit a report (Document 
“AO”) which provides an update with regards to managing attendance 
Authority Wide as requested in the Committee Resolution of 3 
February 2016.
 
The report illustrates an Authority Wide overview with Departmental 
actions outlined.

Recommended –

(1) That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
considers the report and challenges to both sustain and 
further improve performance.

(2) That all Departments continue to prioritise sickness 
absence and maintain all efforts to further improve 
performance.  

(Michelle Moverley – 01274 437883)

1 - 10



7.  INCOME STREAMS OF ADULT AND COMMUNITY SERVICES AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES

At the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny meeting held on 3rd 
November 2016, a request for a more detailed report on the income 
streams of both Adult and Community Services and Children’s 
Services was made following the presentation of Document V - Report 
on Income generated by Council Services from fees and charges.

The Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing will submit a report 
(Document “AP”) which details the income streams of Adult and 
Community Services and Children’s Services.

Recommended –

That members consider the content of the report

(Wendy Wilkinson / Raj Sing - 01274 434163/2465)

11 - 20

8.  COUNCIL TAX COLLECTION

The Strategic Director Corporate Services will submit a report 
(Document “AQ”) which details the performance of Council Tax 
collection and the Council Tax Reduction scheme, and the current and 
future challenges affecting council tax collection and council tax 
support arrangements.

Recommended –

(1) That the Committee notes the on-going work to both 
increase council tax collection and to support the District’s 
most vulnerable residents.

(2) That the Committee consider the issues highlighted in the 
report and express its views on the development and 
delivery of future Council Tax Support arrangements.   

(Martin Stubbs - 01274 432056)

21 - 30

9.  IMPROVING OUR CORPORATE APPROACHES TO 
CONSULTATION

The Chief Executive will submit a report (Document “AR”) which 
provides information on the review and improvement of the corporate 
approach to consultation and engagement.

31 - 44



Recommended –

(1) The views, comments and observations of the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the consultation 
improvement plan are requested.    

(2) Members are asked for their perspectives of the corporate 
approach to consultation and to identify what information 
and training needs they may have.

(Fiona Natarajan – 01274 434812 / Kate McNicholas - 01274 431761)

10.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2016/17

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
submit a report (Document “AS”) which sets out the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2016/17.  
 
Recommended –

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme.

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

45 - 58

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Director of Human Resources to the 
meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 5 April 2017 

AO 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Managing Attendance   
 
 

Summary Statement: 
 
This is an update report with regards to managing attendance Authority Wide as requested 
in the Committee Resolution of 3 February 2016. 
  
The report illustrates an Authority Wide overview with Departmental actions outlined. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Suzanne Dunkley 
HR Director 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader 
 

Report Contact:   
Michelle Moverley, Head of Human 
Resources 
Phone: (01274) 437883 
E-mail: michelle.moverley@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate  

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



  

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This is an update report with regard to managing attendance Authority Wide as 

requested in the Committee Resolution of 3 February 2016. 
 
1.2. The report illustrates an Authority Wide overview with Departmental actions outlined. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. The trend for days lost per full time equivalent employee has been as follows: 
 

Year Outturn 

2005/06 14.29 

2006/07 13.48 

2007/08 12.56 

2008/09 12.54 

2009/10 11.44 

2010/11 10.32 

2011/12 10.10 

2012/13 10.44 

2013/14 10.09 

2014/15 9.99 

2015/16 9.59 

 
3. OUTTURN 31 MARCH 2016 
 
3.1 The outturn figure is the final average full time equivalent days lost per employee to 

sickness absence, following completion of all data returns and any amendments, at the 
end of the financial year. 

 
3.2 Following completion of analysis at year end of March 2016 the outturn figure was 9.59 

against 9.99 at March 2015. Sickness absence rates continued to improve. 
 
4. PERFORMANCE AT DECEMBER 2016  
 
4.1 The latest figures available at the time of writing this report for the 2016/17 year are to 

the end of December 2016. 
 
4.2 At 31 December 2016 the actual outturn was 8.79 FTE days.  The figure at 31 

December 2015 was 8.65 FTE days. Showing a slight downturn from the same period 
of the year before.  

 
4.3 The graph below shows that over half of sickness absence (54%) related to Mental 

Health or Musculoskeletal issues.  Of the remaining, 15% related to viruses and minor 
illnesses and 9% to gastrointestinal problems.  The other 22% is made up of a large 
number of different types of sickness.  For sickness related to stress, the member of 
staff who is absent will specify whether they feel i
[...]
e of casual staff 

and overtime. These Departments are predominantly Children’s Services, Health and 
Wellbeing and Place. 

 
 

Page 8



  

8. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
8.1 Departments continue to manage sickness absence through their DMTs and 

management structures.    
 
8.2 Attendance management forms part of the Councils overall performance framework 

and is monitored through CMT. 
 
9. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
 None  
 
10. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None  
 
10.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
 None  
 
10.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None  
 
10.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
 None  
 
10.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None  
 
10.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
 None  
 
10.6 TRADE UNION 
 
 The Trade Unions are an integral part of the Attendance procedures in supporting 

employees as appropriate.   
 
 
10.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None  
 
10.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 (for reports to Area Committees only) 
 
 None  
 
 

Page 9



  

11. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None  
 
12. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
12.1 The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the report and challenges 

to both sustain and further improve performance. 
 
12.2 That all Departments continue to prioritise sickness absence and maintain all efforts to 

further improve performance.   
 
13. APPENDICES 
 
 None 
 
14.  BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Report – 3 February 2016 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

 

Report of the Strategic Directors of Health and Well-
being and Children’s Services to the meeting of 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on 05

th
 April 2017. 

AP 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Income Streams of Adult and Community Services and Children’s Services 
 

Summary statement: 
 
At the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny meeting held on 3rd November 2016, a 
request for a more detailed report on the income streams of both Adult and 
Community Services and Children’s Services was made following the presentation 
of Document V - Report on Income generated by Council Services from fees and 
charges. 
 
This report details the income streams of Adult and Community Services and 
Children’s Services. 

 
 
Bev Maybury – Strategic Director – 
Health and Well-being  
Michael Jameson – Strategic Director 
– Children’s Services 

 
Portfolio:   
Health and Well-being 
 
Children’s Services 

Report Contact:  Wendy Wilkinson – 
Business Advisor – Adult and 
Community Services 
Phone: (01274) 434163 
E-mail: wendy.wilkinson@bradford.gov.uk 

Report Contact:  Raj Singh – 
Business Advisor – Children’s 
Services 
Phone: (01274) 432465 
E-mail: raj.singh@bradford.gov.uk 

 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:wendy.wilkinson@bradford.gov.uk
mailto:raj.singh@bradford.gov.uk


 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
 At its meeting on 3rd November 2016, Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

requested further information on the income streams of both Adult and Community 
Services and Children’s Services. This followed the presentation of Document V -
Report on Income generated by Council Services from fees and charges. 

 This report gives further details of the income streams from both of the departments. 
 Income from Adult and Community Services comes from four main income streams 

and the budget for 2016/17  is £37.7m 
 Income from Children’s Services comes from 5 main income streams and the budget 

for 2016/17 is £454.9m. 
 In addition, the Health and Wellbeing department includes Public Health and 

Environmental Health. The ring fenced grant for 2016/17 is £44m. There are also other 
income streams of a Community Safety grant of £0.5m and income from premises and 
licences of £1m. 

 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Adult and Community Services 
 
2.2 The department has four main areas of income and the table below gives a 

summary of those: 
 

Income Stream  
Outturn 
2015/16 

Budget 
2016/17 

Forecast 
December 

2016 Variance 

Grants (4,518,220)  (
[...]
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 

The report is for information. 
 
 

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
Advice taken form Legal within the report 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 

None 
 
 
 

Page 18



 

 

 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
 None 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
 None 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
 None 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None 
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
The report is for information 
 
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That members consider the content of the report 
 
 
11. APPENDICES 
None  
 
 
 
 

Page 19



 

 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 Local Government Act 2003 Part 8 Chapter 1 s93 
 Care Act 2014 Part 1 s14-17  
 National Health Service Act 2006 Part 3 s75 
 Document V - Report on Income generated by Council Services from fees 

and charges. 
  Budget reports – specifically MID YEAR FINANCIAL POSITION 

STATEMENT AND PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR 2016-17  
 S75 Agreement for the BCF (Copy held in legal services) 
 Finance working papers and SAP documents (documents held in Financial 

Services) 
 
 
 

Page 20

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/26/schedule/8/part/1
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/26/schedule/8/part/1
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/23/contents/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2006/41/pdfs/ukpga_20060041_en.pdf
https://bradfordintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=6408&Ver=4
https://bradfordintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=6408&Ver=4
https://bradfordintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=6408&Ver=4
https://bradfordintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s12504/Doc%20U.pdf
https://bradfordintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s12504/Doc%20U.pdf


 

 

 

Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Services to 
the meeting of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 5 April 2017 

AQ 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Council Tax Collection 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report details the performance of Council Tax collection and the Council Tax 
Reduction scheme, and the current and future challenges affecting council tax collection 
and council tax support arrangements   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Stuart McKinnon-Evans  
Strategic Director Corporate Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader of Council  
 

Report Contact: Martin Stubbs 
Assistant Director, Revenues, 
Benefits & Payroll 
Phone: (01274) 432056 
E-mail:  martin.stubbs@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 
 Page 21

Agenda Item 8/



 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report explores the performance and challenges for Council Tax collection and 

Council Tax Reduction, the impact of the introduction and implementation of 
Universal Credit, and the options for future Council Tax Support currently being 
explored. 
  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. Council Tax is raised on an annual basis, following the budget setting process, for 

all households in the Bradford District; and this is then collected over the course of 
the financial year. 
 

2.2. A Localised Council Tax Support scheme, Council Tax Reduction (CTR), was 
introduced in 2013/14. The introduction of the CTR scheme increased the number 
of accounts that have to be collected by creating a new Council Tax liability for 
those that were previously exempt under the Government’s Council Tax Benefit 
scheme. 
  

2.3. A change to the working-age scheme was introduced for 2016/17 which provided 
increased support, up to 100% of Council Tax liability, for those that qualify for a 
severe or enhanced disability premium, or the Carers premium. 
 

2.4. Universal Credit (UC) will go fully live across the Bradford District in March 2018, at 
which point all new working age Job Seekers Allowance (JSA), Housing Benefit 
(HB), Income Support (IS), Employment Support Allowance (ESA), Working Tax 
Credit (WTC) and Child T
[...]
 implications arising from this report.  
 
7.6. TRADE UNION 
7.6.1. Not applicable within the context of this report.   
  
7.7. WARD IMPLICATIONS 
7.7.1. There are no Ward implications directly arising from this report.  

 
7.8. AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS   
7.8.1. Not Applicable  
  
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
8.1. None 
 
9. OPTIONS  
9.1. N/A 

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 That 

 the Committee notes the on-going work to both increase council tax collection 
and to support the District’s most vulnerable residents 

 the Committee consider the issues highlighted in the report and express its 
views on the development and delivery of future Council Tax Support 
arrangements  
 
 

Page 29



 

 

11. APPENDICES 
None 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 Local Government Finance Act 2012 

 Council Tax Collection: CO&SC Report, 14 April 2016 

 Localised Council Tax Support: Executive Report, 11 October 2016 

 CBMDC Council Tax Reduction scheme 
 
 
 

Page 30



 

 

 

Report of the Chief Executive to the meeting of 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on 5 April 2017 

AR 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Improving our corporate approaches to consultation  
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides information on the review and improvement of the corporate 
approach to consultation and engagement 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Alison Milner 
Assistant Director, Office of the Chief 
Executive 

Portfolio:  Leader 
 
 
 

Report Contact:  Fiona Natarajan, 
Strategy and Engagement Officer 
Phone: (01274) 434812 
Kate McNicholas, Policy Programmes 
and Change Manager Phone: (01274) 
431761 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9/



 

 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 

This report provides information on the work being done to improve the corporate 
approach to consultation. The improvement plan has five themes: 

 setting corporate standards  

 communication and transparency  

 capacity and skills development 

 quality as
[...]
tal leads and Legal 
and add as regular agenda item and feed back 
key learning points to CMT  

OCX/ 
Departments 

June 2017 

Explore areas for joint work with neighbouring West 
Yorkshire authorities  

Meeting  to discuss  different approaches and 
opportunities with a view to agreeing WY peer 
review on regular basis 

Explore opportunities for joint training 

OCX March 2017 
onwards 

Explore opportunities for joint working with other 
public sector partners 

Investigate opportunities to align consultations 
to ensure a people centred approach that 
minimises the risk of consultation fatigue 

OCX April 2017 

P
age 42



 

5. 

 

Tools development Citizens panel development - Strengthen links with 
area based and COI partnerships to keep the citizens’  
panel representative of Bradford demographics and 
to recruit to panel on an ongoing basis. 

 

Meeting with consultation and engagement 
leads to agree ways to promote membership of 
citizens’ panel and supplement any perceived 
gaps. 

 

OCX   April 2017 

Ongoing activity to identify new methods and 
innovative ways of consulting 

Feed into review  and update of toolkit on 
annual basis. 

 

OCX ongoing 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Chair of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday 5 April 
2017. 

AS 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 2016/17 
 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2016/17.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Arshad Hussain 
Chair – Corporate  Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate. 
Community Safety. 
 

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432574 
Email: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
 Corporate. 

 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 10/

mailto:mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk


 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 

[...]
dline 16/03/2017. 
 1) Income streams into Childrens and Adults  Michalel Jameson/Bev  Member request - given the signifcant  
 and Social Care. Maybury. pressures. 
 2) Council Wide Managing Attendance. Sue Dunkley. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny  
 Committee recommendation from  
 Wednesday 3 February 2016. 

 3) Councils Corporate approach to Consultation Kate McNicolas/Elaine  Corporate Overview and Scrutiny  
  and Engagement. Ayris. Committee recommendation from  
 Wednesday 29 June 2016. 

 4) Council Tax Collection. Martin Stubbs. 
 5) Work Planning. There is a need to regularly review the  Mustansir Butt. 
 work programme, in order to prioritse  
 and manage resources. 

 Wednesday, 26th April 2017 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 29/03/2017. Secretariat deadline 11/04/2017. 
 1) Prevent Action Plan for the District. Ian Day/Michael Churley. Corporate Overview and Scrutiy  
 Committee recommendation from  
 Wednesday 12 August 2015. 

 2) Council’s investment portfolio and policy. That this Committee requests that a  Ben Middleton/Steph  Committee recommenbdation from  
 report detailing information about the  Moore. Thursday 1 December 2016. 
 Council’s investment portfolio and  
 policy be presented to this Committee in 
  March 2107. 

 9th February 2017 Page 6 of 7 

P
age 54



 Corporate O&S Committee 
 Scrutiny Lead: Mustansir Butt tel - 43 2574 

 Work Programme 
 Agenda  Description Report  Comments 
 Wednesday, 26th April 2017 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 29/03/2017. Secretariat deadline 11/04/2017. 
 3) Business Rates. Martin Stubbs. 
 4) Resolution Tracking. Tracking the progress of  Mustansir Butt. 
 recommendations made by the  
 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny  
 Committee. 

 5) Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report. Mustansir Butt. 

 9th February 2017 Page 7 of 7 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny 
 Scrutiny Committees Forward Plan 
 Unscheduled Items 
[...]
t of leaving the EU on Bradford. Report back within 2 months of Article 50 being triggered. John 
O'Hare. 

 19 Progress against Flooding Scrutiny  Steve Hartley. 
 Review Recommendations. 

 20 That the Corporate Overview and  Referral from the Regenartion and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Steve Hartley. 
 Scrutiny Committee be 
 requested to look at the internal  
 finance options for 
 the Council’s Commercial Services. 

 21 Migration. Ian Day. 

 Page 2 of 2 

P
age 58


	Agenda
	6 MANAGING ATTENDANCE
	7 INCOME STREAMS OF ADULT AND COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES
	8 COUNCIL TAX COLLECTION
	9 IMPROVING OUR CORPORATE APPROACHES TO CONSULTATION
	Doc AR Appendix

	10 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17
	Doc AS App 1
	Doc AS App 2




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 5 April 2017 at 
City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 5.30 pm
Concluded 8.05 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

BM Smith
Cooke

Warburton
Green
Arshad Hussain
Watson
Bacon

J Sunderland

Councillor Arshad Hussain in the Chair

92.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

 No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.  

93.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2017 be signed as a 
correct record.

94.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.  



95.  MANAGING ATTENDANCE 

The Director of Human Resources submitted a report (Document “AO”) which 
provided an update with regards to managing attendance Authority wide as 
requested in the Committee resolution of 3 February 2016.
 
The report illustrated an authority wide overview with departmental actions 
outlined.

The Director gave an overview of sickness absence, stating that overall there had 
been a decrease in sickness absence, although the final figures for 2016/2017 
were not complete.  Services where absence showed an upward trajectory, 
managers were taking corrective action.  The primary reasons for sickness 
absence remained muscular/skeletal and mental health.

During the discussion a Member ascertained what the financial cost was to the 
Authority as a result of sickness absence.  In response the Director confirmed that 
some initial calculations had been done with HR Plus and they could be circulated 
to Members.

In relation to a question regarding mental health as  a reason for sickness 
absence, it was explained that although mental health was categorised in several 
ways, incidence of work related stress was decreasing.

In response to a question regarding work being done to address mental health, 
the Director confirmed that a lot of work had been done to address the stigma 
around mental health, and to this end a number of courses had been delivered 
with our health colleague partners  on tackling stress.  In addition it was proposed 
to roll out a mental health e-learning course as well as support being offered by 
health and wellbeing services.

A Member ascertained whether there had been a genuine decrease in work 
related stress or was it related to managers having more frank discussions with 
staff on the issue.  In response it was stated that a number of initiatives had 
improved the way in which mental health is recorded with a concerted effort to 
reduce the stigma surrounding it.

In terms of understanding the root causes, many incidents around mental health 
stemmed from issues outside of work.

In response to a question on how the sickness absence figures compared with 
the private sector, it was pointed out that although the levels were lower in the 
private sector, when compared to organisations of 5,0000 staff or more, the levels 
were similar.

In addition it was stressed that the Council now had an ageing workforce and as a 
result there were more muscular/skeletal related illness that were being reported. 
In addition HR plus were actively working with managers to monitor sickness 
absence and flag up any issues once a trigger point is reached.

In terms of the support provided to people suffering from age related sickness, it 
was pointed out that front line workers were particularly prone and HR Plus were 
targeting resources effectively and providing appropriate advice to managers.



A Member stated that the report did not fully identify the reasons behind some of 
the sickness absence or give a clear analysis of the figures contained in the 
report.

In relation to a question on whether the reductions in the Council budget had had 
a correlating impact on the levels of sickness absence, the Director confirmed that 
the figures had remained static over the years and therefore it was difficult to 
draw any correlation to the budget reductions.

A Member stated that in order to get a better understanding of sickness absence 
and the reasons behind it, that a deeper analysis of the services which had a high 
level of sickness absence would be more useful.

Resolved –

(1) That this Committee requests that a further report be presented in 
3 months, which focuses on service areas where sickness levels 
are significantly high such as:

 Children’s Services
 Health and Wellbeing
 Environment and Sport

(2) That all Departments continue to prioritise sickness absence and 
maintain all efforts to further improve performance.  

ACTION: All Strategic Directors

96.  INCOME STREAMS OF ADULT AND COMMUNITY SERVICES AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES

At the meeting of this Committee held on 3rd November 2016, a request for a 
more detailed report on the income streams of both Adult and Community 
Services and Children’s Services was made, following the presentation of a report 
on Income generated by Council Services from fees and charges.

The Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing submitted a report (Document 
“AP”) which detailed the income streams of Adult and Community Services and 
Children’s Services.

During the discussion a Member stated that in relation to Adult Services there 
was a lot of income that was not accounted for.  In response it was explained that 
the money would be accounted for and the reason for this current position was 
related to timing and how client contributions were accounted for during a 
particular point in time. In response the Member suggested that this information 
could  be incorporated into the financial monitoring report the Committee will be 
considering later in the year. 



In response to a question regards client contributions and evidence asked for 
during the assessment process, the Assistant Director confirmed that as part of 
the assessment, evidence was sought from the client in relation to 
income/expenditure, however if money was moved around by a client there were 
limitations on what the Service could do.

In relation to Children’s Services, a Member stated that from the information 
provided it was difficult to understand the different income streams, and whether 
or not income was set to increase or decrease and how this was being  tracked. 
In addition it was difficult to ascertain from the report how many schools were 
buying services from the Council.

In response it was stated that it was envisaged there would be a reduction in 
overall income, as more schools gained academy status.

In relation to a question regarding unaccompanied child asylum seekers, it was 
pointed out that any costs incurred in relation to this group would be met by the 
Home Office.             

Resolved –

That information which provides a breakdown on trading services within 
Children’s Services be incorporated as part of the Quarter 4 Financial 
Position Statement for 2016-17 report. 

ACTION: Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing/ Strategic Director 
Corporate Services

97.  COUNCIL TAX COLLECTION

The Strategic Director Corporate Services submitted a report (Document “AQ”) 
which detailed the performance of Council Tax collection and the Council Tax 
Reduction scheme, including  the current and future challenges affecting council 
tax collection and council tax support arrangements.

The Assistant Director Revenues and Payroll stated that collection rates 
continued to improve on the margins, however collecting Council Tax from low 
income families remained a challenge.

The Assistant Director also alluded to how Council Tax support could be 
configured in the future, to support the most vulnerable, in a way that was easy to 
administer.

During the discussion Members suggested that any changes to the Council Tax 
Support arrangements should be flexible, so that if the scheme was not working it 
could be amended accordingly.



Members suggested that it would be useful to receive an options paper on a 
scheme which drew on what other local authorities were doing.

In relation to Council Tax collection, a Member suggested that some work should 
be done with In-Communities on improving collection rates, as there were 
similarities they experienced when it came to collecting rent arrears.

In relation to collecting Council Tax arrears, the Assistant Director stressed that 
ensuring arrears were collected was about equity, and the cost to the Authority 
was not significant, however the aim would always be to try and collect any 
outstanding amounts.

Resolved –

(1) That the on-going work to both increase council tax collection and 
to support the District’s most vulnerable residents be noted.

(2) That this Committee requests that further options for the 
development and delivery of future Council Tax support be 
presented to this Committee in 3 months.

ACTION: Strategic Director Corporate Services

98.  IMPROVING OUR CORPORATE APPROACHES TO CONSULTATION

The Chief Executive submitted a report (Document “AR”) which provided 
information on the review and improvement of the corporate approach to 
consultation and engagement.

During the discussion, the Chair ascertained the costs associated with 
undertaking statutory and non statutory consultation.  In response it was stated 
that costs were factored into existing service budgets and that there was no 
earmarked budget relating to consultation.

A Member stated that although he appreciated the need to consult, there seemed 
to be little point in consulting people on the budget setting process or on strategy 
documents.  However the Council had to be clear why it was consulting and what 
it would be doing with the responses.  

A Member suggested that the use of plain language and easy read format were 
also important issues to bear in mind when consulting.

A Member commented that the views of ward members were crucial in any 
consultation exercise, and that all views expressed through the consultation 
process should be made available.



Resolved –

That  the views and  comments  made by Members of Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee relating to the consultation 
improvement plan be taken on board.    

ACTION: Chief Executive

99.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2016/17

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee submitted a report 
(Document “AS”) which set out the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
work programme for 2016/17.  

Members suggested that it would be useful to have site of the draft work 
programme for 2017/18 at the next meeting of the Committee, and it was 
therefore:

Resolved –

That the draft work programme for 2017/2018 be considered at the next 
meeting of this Committee. 

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


